

17-2861(L)

17-2863(XAP)

United States Court of Appeals For the Second Circuit

ANN MARIE LEGG,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

PATRICIA WATSON,
Plaintiff-Appellant – Cross-Appellee,

PATRICIA MEADORS, NANCY REYES,
Plaintiffs,

v.

[CAPTION CONTINUED INSIDE COVER]

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION;
CENTER FOR WORKLIFE LAW; 9TO5, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF WORKING
WOMEN; A BETTER BALANCE; CALIFORNIA WOMEN’S LAW CENTER;
COALITION OF LABOR UNION WOMEN; EQUAL RIGHTS ADVOCATES; FAMILY
VALUES @ WORK; GENDER JUSTICE; LEGAL AID AT WORK; LEGAL
MOMENTUM; LEGAL VOICE; NATIONAL CENTER ON WOMEN & POLICING;
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION; NELA/NY; NATIONAL
EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT; NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR WOMEN
FOUNDATION; NATIONAL PARTNERSHIP FOR WOMEN & FAMILIES;
NATIONAL WOMEN’S LAW CENTER; SOUTHWEST WOMEN’S LAW CENTER;
WOMEN EMPLOYED; WOMEN’S LAW CENTER OF MARYLAND, INC.; and
WOMEN’S LAW PROJECT**

IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT ANN MARIE LEGG

GILLIAN L. THOMAS
LENORA M. LAPIDUS
Women’s Rights Project
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500

ELIZABETH MORRIS
CYNTHIA THOMAS CALVERT
Center for WorkLife Law
UC Hastings College of the Law
200 McAllister Street
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 565-4640

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

17-2861(L)

17-2863(XAP)

United States Court of Appeals For the Second Circuit

[CAPTION CONTINUED FROM FRONT COVER]

ULSTER COUNTY, PAUL J. VANBLARCUM, *in his official capacity as Sheriff of the County of Ulster, and individually,*

Defendants-Appellees – Cross-Appellants,

RICHARD BOCKELMANN, *in his official capacity as Sheriff of the County of Ulster, and individually,*

BRADFORD EBEL, *in his official capacity as Sheriff of the County of Ulster, and individually,*

RAY ACEVEDO, *in his official capacity as Sheriff of the County of Ulster, and individually,*

Defendants,

RICHARD BOCKELMANN, *in his official capacity as Sheriff of the County of Ulster, and individually,*

BRADFORD EBEL, *in his official capacity as Sheriff of the County of Ulster, and individually,*

RAY ACEVEDO, *in his official capacity as Sheriff of the County of Ulster, and individually,*

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... ix

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT3

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION CONTRAVENES THE PDA’S ANIMATING PURPOSE OF ASSURING THAT PREGNANT WORKERS ARE TREATED THE SAME AS NON-PREGNANT CO-WORKERS SIMILAR IN THEIR ABILITY OR INABILITY TO WORK3

 A. The PDA was enacted to assure pregnancy does not force women out of the workforce or otherwise impose unequal burdens on them.3

 B. The Supreme Court’s ruling in *Young v. United Parcel Service, Inc.* reaffirmed the PDA’s focus on equal treatment of pregnant workers needing accommodations.5

 II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT REQUIRED LEGG TO SHOW THAT ULSTER COUNTY’S POLICY HARMS ALL OR MOSTLY ALL PREGNANT WORKERS8

 A. The District Court misapplied the disparate impact framework in the PDA context.9

 B. Demanding numerical proof about the impact of Ulster County’s policy on other pregnant guards unfairly disadvantages women in male-dominated fields and undermines the purpose of the disparate impact framework.15

 1. The disparate impact doctrine is essential to achieving women’s full entry into formerly male-only occupations.....15

 2. Pregnancy poses distinct barriers to women in law enforcement, including corrections, warranting close inspection of neutral policies that disadvantage pregnant officers.19

CONCLUSION24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE FOR ELECTRONIC FILINGS27

APPENDIX A: INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Newspaper Publishers Ass’n v. Alexander</i> , 294 F. Supp. 1100 (D.D.C. 1968).....	16
<i>Berkman v. City of New York</i> , 536 F. Supp. 177 (E.D.N.Y. 1982).....	17
<i>Blake v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 595 F.2d 1367 (9th Cir. 1979).....	17
<i>Blonder v. Evanston Hosp. Corp.</i> , No. 91 C 3846, 1992 WL 44404 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 2, 1992)	12
<i>Bradwell v. State</i> , 83 U.S. 130 (1872)	16
<i>Cal. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Guerra</i> , 479 U.S. 272 (1987)	4
<i>Chadwick v. WellPoint</i> , 561 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Chrisner v. Complete Auto Transit, Inc.</i> , 645 F.2d 1251 (6th Cir. 1981).....	12, 17
<i>City of L.A. Dep’t of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978)	17
<i>Clanton v. Orleans Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 649 F.2d 1084 (5th Cir. 1981).....	3
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632, 634-35 (1974).....	3
<i>Condit v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 631 F.2d 1136 (4th Cir. 1980).....	3
<i>Craig v. Alabama State Univ.</i> , 804 F.2d 682 (11th Cir. 1986).....	20
<i>Deneen v. Nw. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 132 F.3d 431 (8th Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Diaz v. Pan Am. World Airways, Inc.</i> , 442 F.2d 385 (5th Cir. 1971).....	16

<i>Dothard v. Rawlinson</i> , 433 U.S. 321 (1977)	17, 23
<i>EEOC v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 683 F.2d 146, 147 (6th Cir. 1982)	3
<i>EEOC v. Dial Corp.</i> , 469 F.3d 735 (8th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Ernst v. City of Chicago</i> , . 837 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 2016)	18
<i>Furnco Constr. Corp. v. Waters</i> , 438 U.S. 567 (1978)	7
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976)	4
<i>Germain v. Cty. of Suffolk</i> , No. 07-CV-2523 (ADS)(ARL), 2009 WL 1514513 (E.D.N.Y. May 29, 2009).....	10, 13, 14
<i>Goesaert v. Cleary</i> , 335 U.S. 464 (1948)	15
<i>Hack v. President & Fellows of Yale Coll.</i> , 237 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Hicks v. Gates Rubber Co.</i> , 833 F.2d 1406 (10th Cir. 1987)	12
<i>Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am., UAW v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991)	4
<i>Jefferies v. Harris Co. Comm. Action Ass’n</i> , 615 F.2d 1025 (5th Cir. 1980)	12
<i>Legg v. Ulster Cty.</i> , No. 1:09-CV-550 (FJS/RFT), 2017 WL 3207754 (N.D.N.Y. July 27, 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lehmuller v. Inc. Vill. of Sag Harbor</i> , 944 F. Supp. 1087 (E.D.N.Y. 1996)	10, 14
<i>Lewis v. N.Y. City Transit Author.</i> , 12 F. Supp. 3d 418 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)	20
<i>Lochren v. Cty. of Suffolk</i> , No. CV 01-3925, 2008 WL 3029458 (E.D.N.Y. May 9, 2008).....	14

<i>McLee v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 109 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 1997)	9
<i>Mitchell v. Bd. of Trustees of Pickens Cty.</i> , 599 F.2d 582 (4th Cir. 1979)	20
<i>Muller v. Oregon</i> , 208 U.S. 412 (1908)	16
<i>Payne v. Travenol Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 565 F.2d 895 (5th Cir. 1978)	12
<i>Phillips v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 400 U.S. 542 (1971)	12
<i>Robinson v. Metro-North Commuter R.R. Co.</i> , 267 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Rosenfeld v. S. Pac. Co.</i> , 444 F.2d 1219 (9th Cir. 1971)	16
<i>Weeks v. S. Bell Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 408 F.2d 228 (5th Cir. 1969)	17
<i>Young v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 707 F.3d 437 (4th Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Young v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1338 (2015)	6, 7, 8

Statutes and Legislative Materials

123 Cong. Rec. 29658 (1977)	11
H.R. Rep. No. 95-948 (1978)	12
Pregnancy Discrimination Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e(k)	10, 12
S. Rep. No. 95-331 (1977)	12

Other Authorities

Bureau of Labor Statistics, Household Data, Annual Averages, Table 11, “Employed Persons by Detailed Occupation, Sex, Race, and Hispanic or Latino Ethnicity” (2016)	24
<i>Reproductive Health</i> , Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (2017)	19

Fabrice Czarnecki, <i>The Pregnant Officer</i> , 3 Clinics Occupational & Env'tl. Med. 641 (2003)	27
<i>It Shouldn't be a Heavy Lift: Fair Treatment for Pregnant Workers</i> , National Women's Law Center and A Better Balance (2013).....	28
Jo Freeman, "The Revolution for Women in Law and Public Policy," <i>Women: A Feminist Perspective</i> , 5th ed., (Mountain View, CA: Mayfield, 1995)	21
<i>Listening to Mothers: The Experience of Expecting and New Mothers in the Workplace</i> , National Partnership for Women & Families (2014).....	27, 29
Mirza FG, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Trauma in Pregnancy: a systematic approach</i> , 27 Am. J. Perinatology 579-86 (2010)	28
Press Release, Off. of Pub. Affairs, U.S. Dep't of Justice, "Justice Department Files Lawsuit Against Corpus Christi, Texas Police Department for Sex Discrimination" (July 3, 2012)	24
Vern L. Katz, MD, <i>Work and Work-related Stress in Pregnancy</i> , Clinical Obstetrics and Gynecology	28
Yiyang Wu, <i>Scaling the Wall and Running the Mile: The Role of Physical Selection Procedures in the Disparate Impact Narrative</i> , 160 U. Penn. L. Rev. 1195 (2012).....	23
